RESOLUTION NO. 2534

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BONNEY LAKE, WASHINGTON, AWARDING THE FENNEL
CREEK LIFT STATION CONSTRUCTION TO AWARD
CONSTRUCTION, INC.

WHEREAS, the City’s Sewer Comprehensive Plan identifies the necessity of a
future sewer lift station to serve the area surrounding the lift station site; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the 2015 — 2016 biennial budget that
included funding for Fennel Creek Lift Station in the Sewer Capital Improvement
Programs; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to construct the Fennel Creek Lift Station to serve
the planned developments that would be required to connect to the lift station; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to establish a city-initiated sewer Assessment
Reimbursement Area (ARA) to address the reimbursement portion of costs associated
with the design and construction of the lift station based on benefiting area; and

WHEREAS, the City opened bids on May 4, 2016 for the Fennel Creek Lift
Station Construction advertisement and the low bidder was determined to be Award
Construction, Inc. for the amount of $1,811,429.70 which includes tax;

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONNEY
LAKE, WASHINGTON DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

That the City of Bonney Lake Council does hereby authorize the Mayor to sign
the attached contract with Award Construction, Inc.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Bonney Lake Council does
hereby authorize a 10% Construction Contingency ($181,142.00) amount based on the
contract bid amount as well as a 5% permitting/construction services ($90,571.00)
amount based on the contract bid for a total amount of $2,083,142.70.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a 2016 budget amendment to increase the
project budget is hereby authorized in the amount of $990,371.60 for this project. Total
2016 budget increase from $1,347,814.00 to $2,338,185.60.

PASSED by the City Council this 24™ day of May, 2016.

A0 O

Neil John%n, Jr.%ayor



AUTHENTICATED:

Al St

F{oodT Edvalson, MMC, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

YUt Yo~

Kathleen Haggard, City Afﬁﬁney



CITY OF BONNEY LAKE CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, is made and entered into this _ 24th day of _May , 2016 by and
between the CITY OF BONNEY LAKE, a Washington municipal corporation, hereinafter
referred to as the "Owner" and Award Construction, Inc. , hereinafter referred to as the
"Contractor."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Owner desires to have certain work, services and/or tasks performed as
set forth below requiring specialized skills and other supportive capabilities; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor represents that the Contractor is qualified and possesses
sufficient skills and the necessary capabilities, including technical and professional expertise, to
perform the work, services and/or tasks set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS the Owner has heretofore caused to be prepared certain plans and
specifications described as the Fennel Creek Lift Station Project and
the Contractor did on the _4th day of _ May , 2016, file with the Owner a proposal to
construct said work and agreed to accept as payment therefore the sum fully stated and set forth
in the proposal; and

WHEREAS, the said Contract Documents fully and accurately described the terms and
conditions upon which the Contractor proposes to furnish said equipment, labor, materials, and
appurtenances and perform said work, together with the manner and time of furnishing same;

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, first, the Contractor shall perform such work and
accomplish such tasks, including the furnishing of all materials and equipment necessary for full
performance thereof, as are identified and designated as Contractor responsibilities throughout
this Agreement and as detailed in the plans and specifications described as Fennel Creek Lift
Station Project . It is agreed that a copy of said General Conditions and other Contract
Documents filed with the Owner, as aforesaid, do, in all particulars, become a part of this
Agreement by and between the parties hereto in all matters and things therein set forth and
described;

AND FURTHER, that the Owner and the Contractor hereby accept and agree to the terms
and conditions of said Contract Documents as filed as completely as if said terms and conditions
and plans were herein set out in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day
and year first hereinabove written.

CITY QF BONNEY. LAKE CONTRACTOR' '\w(\&o GowssucTion 1 C
; O{ By 6 JM’QA’)

Neil Johnson, 57, Mayer” Title ?ﬂ«v 5 DERT

P = / /
Date: 5’/3“/35‘0 Date: 6!13 ' 0|0

Contract Form Ver 7-2-13.doc CD-1 of 1 Version 7.2.13



City of Bonney Lake - Fennel Creek Lift Station Construction Project

Date: %a. 2018
T SCHEDULE A Enginesrs Award Consirucion HoATwest Cascade Pape & Sons Consvuction | Cezcantl Hotiman Constroeian
Mo, | Unis “ODescriation Gty | UniPrice Towl Uni Price Towd Unit Price__| Toul Unit Price_| Tatal Uit Price__| Towl Unit Price otal
A8 10.900.00 10,000,00 | _ $10,000.00 10,0000 | 31080000 T0.000.08 | 310,000.00 10,000.00 | 530,000.00 1000000 | $10.000.00 | 1600050
2] IS 0,000.00 16,600.00 | $6.500.00 §.500.00 | $7.500.00 7.500.00 |_$11,000.00 11,0000 | 39.636.00 §£25.00 | $30,15000 30.150.00
S 5.000.00 5.000.00 | $1,000.00 100000 | $3.700.00 370000 | $2.500.00 2500.00 000.00 900000 | s10 10.000.00
M| s 5.000.00 5.000.00 | $40.000.00 36,000.00 | $33.000.00 33.000.00 | _515.000.00 15.000.00 | _549.200.00 2630000 | $31.50000 21,500.00
A5 | 15 2.500.00 Z.500.00 | $1,000,00 1,000.00 S600.00 1 § 50000 | $1.200.00 120000 | $1.206.00 120600 | $1.500.00 1.500.00
A |15 51,472.60 5147360 | $45,00000 4500000 | 51,0000 51,000.00 | $50.000.00 50.000.00 | $136,400.00 135.800.00 | $103,600.00 T .00
AT |18 (¢ 3900000 30,650.00 | $30.000.00 36.000.00 | 54500000 4500000 | $7.500.00 7500.00 | $38,000.00 3300000 | $13.50000 13.500.00
A5 | R 800 50.00 0,000.00 $51.00 #0,50.00 T 57.606.08 35200 31.600.00 55000 %0.000.00 54520 35.360.00
S = 1 10.000.00 | 5 10,000.00 | $11,000.00 11.000.00 | $34.000.00 3300000 | ST.500.00 7.500.00 | $12.232.00 1299300 | $2080000 20.800.00
A0 SY 2,600 2% 22,300.00 35.40 15,120,00 X 22.800.00 $750 21.000.00 $9.00 520000 $12.00 33.800.00
A1l | SV [REMDVE ASPHALT CONC. PAVEMENT WITH CEMENT CONC. PAVEMENT 2 2500 £26.00 $150.00 3,300.00 35350 115500 | $100.00 2 200.00 .00 726.00 S80.00 1.320.00
EA__[POTHOLING [ €00.00 = 300,60 $450.00 3.600.00 $700.00 550000 | 525000 2.000.00 $760.00 € 08000 $400.00 3.200.00
3| LS |SHOMING OR EXTRA EXCAVATIONCL B ERE £000.00 | _$15,000.00 15000.00 | $3.500.00 350000 | £5.000.00 500000 | $1,805.00 160500 | $35,000.00 15.000.00
TH__|CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE 500 3500 21.000.00 $50.00 30,000.00 £48.00 22,500.00 s5e00 31.200.00 S]R00 $97.00 22000
AE T COLD PATCH 100 120.00 15.000.00 $210.00 21,000.00 $250.00 =.000.00 5175.00 17.500.00 527200 F.206.00 30 13.800.00
ATE | TN |HMACL1Z N PG6e22 =] 50.00 586,00 E1360.00 9.0 B5.630.00 £35.00 86.800.00 38300 79.680.00 310500 104.620.00
A7 | EA IMANHOLE 35 I OLAM TYPE 1 5 350000 2250000 | $3,600.00 16.000.00 | $3,600.00 10.000.00 | $5,000.00 TS000.00 | $4.804.00 0000 |  $7.550.00 37.750.00
AVS | EA_[TESTING MANHOLES 3 350.00 1.750.00 3450.00 2.350.00 38500 1.995.00 $356.00 135000 | $1.856.00 538000 STE000| 5 [
A18 | GY [COF BACKFILL @ 306.00 12.000.00 $150.00 ,500.00 535005 W0400.00 | $125.00 318300 7320.00 $300.00 £.000.00
A0 | TOM_|TRENCH BACKFILL 1,200 .00 30.000.00 $50.00 48,000.00 0850 43 500.00 000 36.000.00 2400 75 800.00 9100 %5.40000
&1 | CY_|EXTRA SXCAVATION INCL RAUL 30 2000 1.200.00 8300 2.490.00 $30.00 1.136.00 200 500.00 327.00 81000 $55.00 1,550.00
AZ | TN |[FOUNDATION MATERIAL =) 00 2.500.00 ST0.00 %:200.00 = 3.950.00 3600 Z.160.00 312000 $0.00 180000
AZI | _EA |4 VACUUM RELIEF VALVE AND CHAMBER E §,000.00 12.000.00 | $20,000.00 €5,000,00 | $15,000.00 30.000.00 | 5250000 &5,000.00 | $18.277.00 3655900 | $17.700.00 3530000
238 | €A |31N COMBOIATION A8 VALVE 5.000.00 5.000.00 | 516,000.00 16.000.00 | _$13.500.00 T3.500.00 | 515,500.00 T6.500.00 | 513.396.00 1934600 | 515,00000 19.000.00
A5 | EA [0 L PLUG VALVE 2.500.00 250000 | 32,000.00 200000 | 52.500.00 250000 | 3225000 229000 | $1,626.00 E%00| 3232000 132000
A76 | EA |SINGLE WATER SERVICE CONNECTION 112 I, DUAML A E 200000 | 31,000.00 100000 | 53.350.00 3350.00 | 5350000 3500.00 | $1.035.00 035.00 $5.025.00 .025.00
357 | LF _|WATER SERCIE PIPE 1172 I DIAM. El 10.00 $i65.00 7.750.00 $25.00 135000 $12.00 %00.00 $E5.00 ).250.00 3800 250.00
A28 | LF |HOPE SAMITARY SEWER FORCE WA 8 B DUGL 2684 5500 147,620,00 $5800 128.832.00 $5.00 11541200 200 £5588.00 $65.00 174.460.00 5575 157.685.00
A25 | LF |OfSAMITARY SEWER FOCE MAIN§ 1N, DIAM. 100 100.00 10,000.00 $74.00 7.400.00 $185.00 1859000 $120.00 12.600.00 $193.00 1530000 $106.00 10,600.00
A | F 'C SANITARY SEWER PIPE 8 . DIAM. 220 47.00 19.740,00 6.00 15.320.00 $30.00 76.800.00 $60.00 2530000 $38.00 3738000 $83.00 34.660.00
2311 LF {12 1M STEEL CASI WITH 8 I OtAM. HOPE SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN CARRIER FIF ] 150,00 1.500.00 21000 2.160.00 33500 sTO0.00 7.900.00 ] 3.720.00 [T 135000
A3Z | LF |14 L STEEL CASIN WITH B IN. DVAM. HOPE SANITARY SEWER FOAGE MAIN CARRIER 7 3 400.00 25.400.00 $430.00 29.040.00 77500 5115000 | $800.00 52.306.00 $T56.00 50.028.00 S6£0.00 55000
£33 | €A |ADJUST EXISTING CATCH BASHI 10 GRADE 500.00 350000 $350.00 2450.00 535000 TASE00 | STS0M0 5.250.00 S0 339400 $0.0 2660.00
A3 | 15 |EROSION WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 1 T500.00 750000 | $5.000.00 500000 | $2.700.00 270000 | $3.000.00 300000 | 581500 25HIS00|  $23550.00 2.550.00
735 | LF _[ASPHALT CONCRETE BARAIER CURS 1,408 10.00 1408000 52,00 2516.00 $175 245400 5250 352000 $2.00 281600 5250 3.590.00
355 | 15 [DOWATERING GYSSTEM 13.500.00 1250000 535 3500000 | 395 000.00 Z5.000.00 | $120.000.60 VZ0,000.00 | _S44.000.00 ZL000.00 | 52512500 [I800
237 | €A |WONUMENT CASE AND E BO0.00 230000 | $1,300.00 3.506.00 $500.00 80000 $T30.00 135000 | 31.500.00 350000 250000 1.500.00
238 | (S |TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM RESTORATION 15.000.00 15.000.00 | $12.000.00 12.000.00 5.300.00 | 51150000 3150000 $18.03730 1443720 | $:0.00000 10,000,00 |
T NATION SYSTEM RELOCATION 7. 7,500.00 | $4,500.00 43500.00 | $4.700.00 470000 | $6250.00 35000 | $7.000.00 THO000 | $5.05000 5.050.00
A0 | EA |RELOCATE PERMANENT TRAFFIC SIGN ANG POST 0.0 135000 $300.00 2000.00 7500 187500 | $300.00 500.00 53300 321500 $150.00| § 800.00
AR1 | LF |4 1N PAINT LINE 9920 [ 246000 $0.30 257600 $030 267600 $0.50 1.960.00 637 2 40840 030 |3 267500
ART | LF [B BN PAINT LINE 360 100 32000 0.5 23.00 0855 323.00 $1.00 380.00 3085 0400 $1.00 360,00
A3 LF [P CROSSWALK STRIPE AND STOP BAR =20 20 34000 1) 1.750.00 EE 1,764.00 006 §,400.00 | 700 15000 it 1.5T0.00
x| €A TRAFFIC ARROW 0 35000 T35000 $110.00 311500 | 5 1.035.00 $200.00 1.800.00 0700 $63.00 $120.00 | § 1080.00
Z45 | EA |PLASTIC TRAFFIC LETTER ) 35050 140000 $85.00 @S0 s 340.00 $200.00 500.00 80,00 370,00 35000 5 35000
= 3 T 3 Toeseo0 5 7e6sm00 5 nuised S Sianioe
S0.52268 $867.403.50 $55.555.10 $70.368.80 E W562.a1
R SRS [ S Y ) 3 S0 3 864900.18 T 8100790 3100269660 3 io1asaal
] < Estimate
Heo. "oy | Unapncs Toul Unit Price Towl Unit Price | Total Unat Price | Total Unit Price__| Tow Uit Price___| Towl
|8t 93000.00 5300000 | $40.000.00 ShE 00000 4600000 |_545.000.00 4500000 | $30.800.60 060000 | 5104,000.00 104, 500,50
(3 2.300.00 2.300.00 | $5.000.00 — 5.000.00 | $16.000.00 1650000 | $5.000.00 S000.00 | _ $6.507.00 | § §H0700 | 10.600.00
EH 154350.00 182.350.00 | £390.000.00 533650000 33%6.500.00 | $360,000.00 360,000,080 | $904.000.00 20200000 | 5383,000.00 389,000.60
88 €670.00 B.5T0.00 | 3700000 7.003.00 850000 | 4550000 550000 | $10.300.00 10930000 | 57.350.00 7.250.00
85 10 0.0 500.00 $65.00 £50.00 800 380.00 $0.00 306.00 3600 360,00 100.00 1.000.00
S 10| : .00 590.00 £125.00 1.350.00 S300] s 53000 $30.00 30000 $6.00 350.00 $100.00 1.000.00
87 3030000 30000 | $84.000.00 $4.000.00 | $90,000.00 90,000.00 | $72.000.00 T2000.00 | $55.000.00 55.00000 | $51,600.00 51,600.00
&5 1% 153500 15.350.00 | $45.000.00 $5.00000 | $18.00000 18.000.00 | £28.000.00 $3.000.00 | _590.000.00 20,000.00 5.400.00
B3 380,00 S4290.00 | _ST1.000.460 T1.000.00 | $£2.000.00 B2.000.00 | $85.000.00 B5000.00 | $5.000.00 65.000.00 | $120.000.00 120,000.00
[ 8w 13887000 13087000 | $91.000.00 751,000.00 |_$102.000.00 103.000.00 | $140,000.00 18000000 | S6rS578 |5 6754578 |  SM.000.00 70.000.00
811 158,700.00 158,700.00 |_$125.000.00 125.000.00 | $120.000.00 130.000.00 | §135.000.00 125.000.00 | 312986778 | & 139.967.78 | _$175,000.00 175.000.00
Bz 126.500.00 126.500.00 | £80.000.00 80,000.00 | $81.000.00 B1.000.00 | 575,000.00 7500000 | $81.081.68 B1.081.65 | $105.000.00 105.000.00
[15] S7S0.00 S750.00 | $3.000.00 300003 | 15 15.00000 | $1.20000 130000 | $10.733.48 107040 | 31135000 1125000
mia 11.500,00 11,500.00 | $35,000.00 35,000.00 | $10,000.00 10.000.00 | _$40,000.00 200000 | 5A.300.00 430000 | $20,100.00 20.700.00
B1S 3.000.00 | $20.000.00 30.000.00 | $20.000.00 20,000.00 | _536.000.00 30,000.00 | $30.000.00 5000000 | $30.000.00 20.000.00
s seoero00 T eesonnn 3 i T 1 0ee300.00 3 emaan S 1,105,200.00 |
[ s 7990030 AT S8 4040 7068400 597.345.60
= —] . ) 310w 3 Tas.aeean 3 eesamias 3 Taases k0

Total Cast - Schedule A&B inc. WSST. [3 ‘l.ﬁlﬁml | 5 ‘lJ",ﬂWl | $ !mml |$ zmmo.:el S 206789122 I § 2.216595.01 I

552016 12:20 PM Na8ublic Warksi01 City ProjectsiDY Currenl City PrajecisiFennel Creen Lik Sialior'Bid Forms Fennel Creek LS - Bid Tatdaton xls




¥ 7 W
J )
3 ° - Y 3 _ 3
g 1 ‘U PERFIELD FARM ]
< ] ; P
£ 4 | . ; > | b
- ‘—" v Possible new Sewer Force Main = | j..l..\__-
£ o & connecting o nearest Manhale. ¥ ——Se e memem——CCooo-ooC<iIZZIZI:
g o, ./ :- J
ra ! \ 1
p g I New = I
5 . | ' Fennel Creek '
g o | Lift Station, !
gg ,; éﬁ KELLEY FARM :
= = ’ Possible location for -
(] = Q‘.-u New Sewer Gravity Main. Ch
{, o & - |
o w Sewer extended to end A
; 1;,:.% of Sky Stane property. 5
[}
| H _ T T el | .
/ SKYSTONE | !
l APARTMENTS __93RDSTE
s | CEDARVIEW
/ ~ | PARK
/ W % J ’ w
A 3 o MIHSTE z
& JUNCTION <3 3 B A T
3 192 . _ - 44 6WAGS PARK BUILDINGS § ;. % z % \ =
N o™ \ ~
| Q. 48 6WISS PARK RV STALLS = g ; > 5 © ssTHSTE ~
| - i g m m [ ] “,
EDAR RIDGE C T ARYIE w
CEnanlrli I~ CEUDARVIEY = u, ;.\
LVING  98TH ST E N = g z
-, & I z
i T 2 5 £
mp FIR WIEW ) § &
s
WSU FOREST -2
COMMERCIAL - 3oz i
~ ‘f . . .

i

S ool b v et Fennel Creek Sewer Lift Station

—— Sewer Main

-~ Bonney Lake City Limits ULA Beneﬁtting SerVice Area

[0 Fennel Creek Lift Station ULA Benefitting Service Area
6 0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000
| ————— css—

Tax Parcet

Road

City of Bonney Lake

Feet
September 28, 2015




City of Bonney Lake, Washington

City Council Agenda Bill (AB)

Department/Staff Contact:

Meeting/Workshop Date:

Agenda Bill Number:

Public Works / Doug Budzynski 24 May 2016 AB16-72
Agenda Item Type: Ordinance/Resolution Number: Councilmember Sponsor:
Resolution 2534 Donn Lewis

Agenda Subject: Notice of Award for Construction of Fennel Creek Lift Station.

Full Title/Motion: A Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Bonney Lake, Pierce County,
Washington, Authorizing A Contract With Award Construction For The Construction Effort Of The
Fennel Creek Lift Station.

Administrative Recommendation: Recommend Approval

Background Summary: The City's Sewer Comprehensive Plan identifies the location of a future sewer
lift station in the area of 192nd Ave and Sumner-Buckly Hwy. This future lift station will support the
immediate surrounding areas planned for development and those areas to the east of the site including
Cedar View, Kelley Glade, and Swiss Park communities. On October 27, 2015, City Council approved
the design contract to Parametix. Parametrix completed the design on schedule and a request for bids was
advertised on April 13, 2016. The City received 5 bids and opened bids on May 4, 2016. Award
Construction was the apparent low bidder with a bid of $1,811,429.70. The Engineer's Estimate is
$1,816,485.20. Staff has determined that Award Construction's submittal is consistent with the
requirements of the contract provisions. Sewer SDC funding is used for this project. A 2016 budget
adjustment is required. A proposed Sewer Assessment Reimbursement Area (ARA) is being prepared to
help reimbursement of this project.

Attachments: Resolution 2534, Contract, Bid Tabulation,Map

BUDGET INFORMATION
Budget Amount Current Balance  Required Expenditure Budget Balance Fund Source
$1,347,814.00 $1,092,771.10 $2,083,142.7 ($990,371.60) ] General
X Utilities
(] Other

Budget Explanation: 402.105.035.594.35.63.05 Fennel Creek Lift Station.

Construction Contract: $1,811,429.70 + 10% Contingency: $181,142.00 + 5% Permitting/Construction
Services: $90,571.00 for Total = $2,083,142.70

Revenue Source: Sewer SDCs

COMMITTEE, BOARD & COMMISSION REVIEW

Council Committee Review: Community Development Approvals: Yes No
Date: 17 May 2016 Chait/Councilmember Donn Lewis X [
Councilmember Dan Swatman & D
Deputy Mayor Randy McKibbin X O
Forward to: Consent Agenda: [ | ves [X]No
Commission/Board Review:
Hearing Examiner Review:  May 24, 2016
COUNCIL ACTION
Workshop Date(s): Public Hearing Date(s):
Meeting Date(s): Tabled to Date:
APPROVALS
Director: Mayor: Date Reviewed

Version Oct. 2010




Dan Grigsby Neil Johnson Jr by City Attorney:
(if applicable)

Version Oct, 2010



LETTER OF TRANSMITTALDS;LIC o

RECEIVED

FROM: TO:
Cody Hollander, Asst. Project Manager Doug Budzynski, PE
Award Construction, Inc. Assistant City Engineer
980 Willeys Lake Road, Ferndale, WA 98248 City of Bonney Lake
Ph. 360.318.8708 Fax. 360.318.8728 19306 Bonney Lake Blvd E
cody(@award-inc.com Bonney Lake WA 98391
REGARDING: 16-03 Fennel Creek Lift Station Project
WE ARE SENDING YOU: Signed Contract
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 5/13/2016 Signed Contract
TRANSMITTED AS BELOW:
[J FOR APPROVAL B s REQUESTED [0 APPROVED AS NOTED
[0 FOR YOUR USE [0 APPROVED AS SUBMITTED [J FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT
O OTHER:

REMARKS: _~

SIGNED

5/13/2016
DATE




